## 503064673 11/17/2014

## **PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET**

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT3111275

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT	
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT	

#### **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Execution Date
MICHAEL EDWARD BREEDE	11/13/2014

#### **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

Name:	INTEGRATED SURGICAL LLC	
Street Address:	57 GOLF LANE	
City:	RIDGEFIELD	
State/Country:	CONNECTICUT	
Postal Code:	06877	

## **PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 5**

Property Type	Number
Patent Number:	8518018
Patent Number:	8845616
Application Number:	13021515
Application Number:	13021576
PCT Number:	US2011036399

#### CORRESPONDENCE DATA

**Fax Number:** (888)262-0086

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

**Phone:** 9705907320

Email: alex@neudecklaw.com

Correspondent Name: ALEXANDER NEUDECK

Address Line 1: 8961 LLAMA LN

Address Line 4: WINDSOR, COLORADO 80550

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	1222-0009US1	
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	ALEXANDER J NEUDECK	
SIGNATURE:	/Alexander J. Neudeck/	
DATE SIGNED:	11/17/2014	

### **Total Attachments: 4**

source=2014-11-13 MEB-Integrated Surgical Patent Assignment form signe#page1.tif source=2014-11-13 MEB-Integrated Surgical Patent Assignment form signe#page2.tif

PATENT 503064673 REEL: 034190 FRAME: 0277

source=2014-11-13 MEB-Integrated Surgical Patent Assignment form signe#page3.tif source=2014-11-13 MEB-Integrated Surgical Patent Assignment form signe#page4.tif

PATENT REEL: 034190 FRAME: 0278

#### ASSIGNMENT

THIS ASSIGNMENT dated as of November \_\_\_\_\_\_\_\_, 2014 ("Effective Date"), is made by Michael Edward Breede having an address of 35 Golf Lane, Ridgefield, CT 06877, U.S.A. (hereinafter referred to as "Assignor") to Integrated Surgical LLC, a Connecticut corporation having an address of 57 Golf Lane, Ridgefield, CT 06877, U.S.A. (hereinafter referred to as "Assignee").

WHEREAS, Assignor has an ownership interest in those certain applications(s) for patents, patents, and inventions disclosed therein, set forth on Exhibit A attached hereto and made a part hereof (collectively, the "Assigned Assets"); and

WHEREAS, Assignor desires to assign to Assignee all of Assignor's right, title and interest in and to the Assigned Assets; and

WHEREAS, the Assignee is desirous of acquiring the entire right, title, and interest in and to said Assigned Assets.

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the provisions set forth hereinabove and hereinbelow, and in further consideration of the sum of One Dollar (\$1.00) and other good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which is hereby acknowledged, the parties hereto agree as follows:

## 1. Assigned Assets

"Assigned Assets" shall include the patents and patent applications listed in Exhibit A attached hereto ("Listed Patents"), and the inventions disclosed therein. Assigned Assets shall include, without limitations, any and all reexaminations, reissues, extensions, divisionals, substitutions, continuations, continuations-in-part and foreign counterparts of the Listed Patents, and any and all patents and patent applications filed by or in the name of Assignor, or otherwise assigned to or owned, in whole or in part, by Assignor, that share or claim priority to or from any Listed Patent, either directly or indirectly.

#### 2. Assignment

Assignor hereby irrevocably assigns, transfers and conveys to Assignee, its successors, legal representative, and assigns, all of its right, title and interest in and to the above mentioned Assigned Assets throughout the world, and all other common law or statutory rights, claims and privileges pertaining to, arising out of or associated with, the Assigned Assets, including, without limitation, the right to the underlying inventions, the right to file, prosecute and maintain the Assigned Assets in the United States of America or other countries, and the right to sue, seek equitable relief and recover damages for past, present and future infringement thereof, as fully and entirely as the same would have been held and enjoyed by the Assignor had this assignment not been made.

Page 1 of 4

MEB-Integrated Surgical Assignment



PATENT REEL: 034190 FRAME: 0279 Assignee hereby accepts, as of the Effective Date, all of the right, title and interest of Assignor in and to the Assigned Assets.

#### 3. Further Assignment

Assignor further assigns to and empowers Assignee, its successors, assigns or nominees, all rights to make applications for patents, receive patents or other forms of protection for said inventions, and to prosecute such applications and patents arising therefrom, as well as to claim and receive the benefit of the right of priority provided by the International Convention for the Protection of Industrial Property, as amended, or by any convention or treaty, or United States law, which may henceforth be substituted for it, and the right to invoke and claim such right of priority without further written or oral authorization, as fully and entirely as the same would have been held and enjoyed by the Assignor had this assignment not been made.

## 4. Representations and Warranties

Assignor represents and warrants the following to Assignee:

- a. This Assignment has been duly authorized by Assignor, and all action necessary to enter into this Assignment has been taken by Assignor.
- b. Assignor's interest in the Assigned Assets has not been sold, transferred, assigned or otherwise encumbered by Assignor nor has Assignor agreed to sell, transfer, assign or otherwise encumber its interest in the Assigned Assets.
- c. The execution, delivery and performance by Assignor of this Assignment constitutes a legal, valid and binding obligation of Assignor enforceable against Assignor in accordance with its terms and does not violate any rights of a third party or any agreement between Assignor and a third party.

#### 5. Further assurances

Assignor hereby covenants that, from time to time following the execution and delivery of this Assignment, at the request of Assignee, Assignor shall do, execute, acknowledge and deliver, or shall cause to be done, executed, acknowledged and delivered, such further acts, assignments conveyances, transfers, powers of attorney and other assurances as Assignee, its successors, assigns or nominees, may reasonably request in order to vest in Assignee all of Assignor's right, title and interest in and to the Assigned Assets.

#### 6. Miscellaneous

This Assignment shall be binding upon and inure to the benefit of the parties hereto and their respective successors and assigns. This Assignment shall be governed by the laws of the State of Connecticut.

This Assignment may be executed in one or more counterparts, any of which may be executed and transmitted by facsimile or other electronic method, and each of which shall be deemed an original, but all of which together shall constitute one and the same instrument.

MEB-Integrated Surgical Assignment

Page 2 of 4



IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties have caused this Assignment to be executed as of the Effective Date.

**ASSIGNOR:** 

Michael Edward Breede

**ASSIGNEE:** 

Integrated Surgical L

11

iame: Mandal > 34 ang 1999, 2

MEB-Integrated Surgical Assignment

Page 3 of 4

#### Exhibit A

# PATENT SCHEDULE FOR ASSIGNMENT BY MICHAEL EDWARD BREEDE TO INTEGRATED SURGICAL LLC

## U.S. Patents

Pat. No.	Issue Date	Title
8,518,018	2013-Aug-27	APPARATUS AND METHOD FOR ELECTROSURGICAL SUCTION
8,845,616	2014-Sep-30	APPARATUS AND METHOD FOR ELECTROSURGICAL SUCTION

## **U.S. PATENT APPLICATIONS**

Pub. No.	App. No.	Pub. Date.	Title
US20120203165	13/021,515	2012-Aug-09	APPARATUS AND METHOD FOR ELECTROSURGICAL SUCTION
WO2012106543	PCT/US2011/036399	2012-Aug-09	APPARATUS AND METHOD FOR ELECTROSURGICAL SUCTION
US20120203223	13/021,576	2012-Aug-09	APPARATUS AND METHOD FOR ELECTROSURGICAL SUCTION

[REMAINDER OF PAGE LEFT INTENTIONALLY BLANK]

MEB-Integrated Surgical Assignment

**RECORDED: 11/17/2014** 

Page 4 of 4

PATENT REEL: 034190 FRAME: 0282